

S.SI 558/13

Order no. 48 dtd. 08.08.2023

Out of the 4 accused persons 3 accused are present and 1 accused is absent by petition.

Today is fixed for evidence but no witnesses is present.

Both the Ld P.P. in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

Perused the materials on record.

It reveals that the charge was framed on 13.01.15 u/s 376(2)(g)/511 IPC against the accused persons.

Till date only 3 witnesses have been examined and last date of examination of PW3 was on 06.04.22. thereafter the trial is stopped for non appearance of witnesses and the detention of the accused persons in connection with other NDPS cases.

The sessions case is more than 10 years old. The prosecution ought to be more vigilant and prompt in bringing the witnesses and to complete the trial within a considerable period of time.

To 27.09.23 for evidence. Prosecution is directed to issue summons upon the rest of the witnesses without fail.

Todate for evidence and appearance of all accused persons i.d. necessary order will be passed.

Dictated & Corrected by me

(Smt. Manjusri Mondal)
Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Murshidabad.

(Smt. Manjusri Mondal)
Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code no.WB 00614)